41 Subtotal Internal Service Funds (6,451,039)$    1,444,200$    (5,006,839)$     
42
43 423,803,934$  482,977,065$   
44 GRAND TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 420,980,518$  59,173,131$  480,153,649$   
45

- Fund 715000 function cost is appropriated in an amount of NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE DOLLARS ($929,831). 

- Police and Fire Retiree Medical Liability direct cost is appropriated in an amount of THREE 
MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT 
DOLLARS ($3,639,448);

Section 8. The 2019 Operating Budget for the Equipment Maintenance (Fleet) Fund (601000) is
adopted and appropriated from anticipated income included as expenditures in the General
Government Operating Budget Departments.

- Fund 601000 function cost is appropriated in an amount of EIGHT MILLION FOUR HUNDRED 
FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-ONE DOLLARS ($8,405,741). 

- Police and Fire Retirement Agency direct cost is appropriated in an amount of EIGHT 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX DOLLARS ($872,166);

- Fund 281000 function cost is appropriated in an amount of THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED 
FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($3,656,513).

Section 10. The amount of SEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($7,940,675) of anticipated E911 Surcharge revenue is hereby
appropriated to the E911 Surcharge Fund (211000) for E911 operations in fiscal year 2019.

Section 4. The amount of SIX MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,500,000) is
appropriated from the MOA Trust Fund (730000) as a contribution to the 2019 General Government
Operating Budget, Areawide General Fund (101000) as revenue appropriated in support of
operations.

Section 9. The 2019 Operating Budget for the Police and Fire Retirement System Fund (715000) is

[...]

The 2019 Operating Budget for the Police and Fire Retiree Medical Administration Fund
(165000) is adopted and appropriated as supported by contributions from 2019 Police and Fire
Departments' General Government Operating Budgets.

- Police and Fire Retiree Medical Administration direct cost is appropriated in an amount of TWO 
HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($246,158);
- Fund 165000 function cost is appropriated in an amount of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE 
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS ($261,332). 

- Equipment Maintenance (Fleet) direct cost is appropriated in an amount of SIX MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($6,416,448);

Section 7. The 2019 Operating Budget for the Police and Fire Retiree Medical Liability Fund
(281000) is adopted and appropriated as supported by contributions from 2019 Police and Fire
Departments' General Government Operating Budgets.

Section 6. The amount of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($1,156,444) of anticipated assessment revenues from the
Downtown Improvement District, Special Assessment District 1SD97, is appropriated to the Public
Services Special Assessment District Fund (271000), for 2019 services benefiting property owners
within said assessment district.